ISO 9001
TECHNOLOGY OF SUCCESS
SYSTEM KAN-therm
Surface
heating
Comfort and efficiency
Underfloor heating - KAN‑therm System• TECHNICAL INFORMATION206
Contents

ment and the way of connection.
Tab. 1 Selection of installation boxes for floor heating depending on the type of manifold and basic equipment
Cabinet type Code Height
[mm]
Width
[mm]
Depth
[mm]
Number of circuits
OP
Manifold
OP + Set-P/
Set-K
Manifold
Manifold
OP
with a mixing
system*
SWN-OP – 10/3 1100-OP 710 580 140 2–10 2–7/2–6 2–3
SWN-OP – 13/7 1110-OP 710 780 140 11–13 8–11/7–10 4–7
SWN-OP – 15/10 1120-OP 710 930 140 14–15 12–14/11–13 8–10
SWPG-OP – 10/3 1300G-OP 570 580 110–165 2–10 2–7/2–6 2–3
SWPG-OP – 13/7 1310G-OP 570 780 110–165 11–13 8–11/7–10 4–7
SWPG-OP – 15/10 1320G-OP 570 930 110–165 14–15 12–14/11–13 8–10
SWP-OP – 10/3 1300-OP 750–850 580 110–165 2–10 2–7/2–6 2–3
SWP-OP – 13/7 1310-OP 750–850 780 110–165 11–13 8–11/7–10 4–7
SWP-OP – 15/10 1320-OP 750–850 930 110–165 14–15 12–14/11–13 8–10
* Required depth of cabinet: min. 140 mm
OP manifold – manifold series 51A, 55A, 71A and 75A for floor heating,
OP + Set-P/Set-K manifold – manifold series 51A, 55A, 71A and 75A for floor heating with Set-
K angle valves or straight valves type Set-P (2-7/2-6 – number of circuits with Set-K valves/number
of circuits with Set-P valves),
OP manifold with a mixing unit – manifold series 73A and 77A with a mixing unit.
Underfloor heating - KAN‑therm System• TECHNICAL INFORMATION216
Design of floor heaters - pipe fastening system
System KAN-therm Tacker
System KAN-therm delivers insulation plates with a metalised or laminated plate with an
overprint every 5 cm.
 —  Use plates Tacker EPS 100 038 (PS20) for standard floor slab
loads up to 3.5 kN/m2 in residential or office buildings,
 —  Plates Tacker EPS 200 036 (PS30) shall be used for higher
floor slab loads up to 5.0 kN/m2, e.g. conference rooms
or lecture rooms,
 —  Tacker EPS T-30 dB plates shall be used in sound-proof
rooms; e.g. recording studios.
The foil glued onto plates serves as a damp proof insulation to DIN 18560 and can be over-
lapped, thus plates ca be laid tight.
To seal places, where plates join, use adhesive tape dispensed from a hand feeder.
Pipes are fixed to Tacker plates with staples driven with a tacking tool. For 20 mm thick Styrofoam
plates use short staples driven with a tacking tool for short staples.
Thanks to an overprinted grid it is easy to lay pipes at a determined spacing. You can use Ø14×2,
16×2, 18×2, 20×2 mm pipes spaced every 10-30 cm.
Pipes can be fastened to Styrofoam sheets of the Tacker type also using Rail strips provided with
an adhesive tape or with NET nets with clamps (see: System KAN-therm Rail and NET).
When laying Tacker plates with a foil observe requirements from the EN 1264 standard regarding
the minimum heat resistance of a floor-ceiling assembly with the floor heating. In case of floors
on the ground and floor slabs in contact with atmospheric air under the EPS system plates there
should be an additional insulation. For requirements and versions of using multi-layer system
plates type EPS with an additional foil see Table 2.
217
ISO 9001
Tab.2 System KAN-therm Tacker – Minimum requirements for insulation according to the PN-EN 1264 standard